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R2024-09-07 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ADDENDUM 8 TO THE  

SALT LAKE CITY TRANSIT MASTER PLAN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT  

FOR 2024-2025 FREQUENT TRANSIT NETWORK ROUTES 

 
R2024-09-07 September 25, 2024 

 
WHEREAS, the Utah Transit Authority (the "Authority") is a large public 

transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah and created to transact 
and exercise all of the powers provided for in the Utah Limited Purpose Local 
Government Entities - Special Districts Act and the Utah Public Transit District Act 
(collectively the “Act”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Act, UTAH CODE § 11-
13-101, et seq. enables components of government to execute a Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement (“ILA”) so both entities may obtain mutual advantage and economies of 
scale, among other things; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Act empowers the Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Authority 

with the ability to execute ILAs on behalf of the Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, Salt Lake City Corporation (the “City”) has adopted a Transit 

Master Plan (the “Plan”) that includes a series of transit improvements, including the 
expansion of the Authority’s current service level within the City, including higher 
frequencies and expanded service hours; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority is charged with creating and pursuing 

funding opportunities for transit capital and service initiatives in consultation with 
other public entities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City is willing to provide the Authority with the funding 

necessary to affect the execution of a portion of the transit improvements set forth in 
the Plan; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Authority and the City previously negotiated and approved a 

Transit Master Plan Implementation Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the “ILA”) In 
Resolution R2019-02-02 on February 19, 2019, which set a framework pursuant to 
which the Authority and the City will plan, coordinate and fund the transit 
improvements called for under the Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority and the City previously negotiated and approved 

seven addenda to the ILA, which provided for additional funding; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority and the City have now negotiated Addendum 8 to 

the ILA which provides up to $6,310,853 in additional funding allowing for UTA to 
provide enhanced frequent transit network service, starting in August of 2024; and 
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Carlton Christensen, Chair 
Board of Trustees 

ATTEST: 

Secretary of the Authority (Corporate Seal) 

WHEREAS, the City, through its City Council, approved Addendum 8 to the 
ILA at a meeting on July 9, 2024 in their Resolution 20 of 2024. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board: 
 

1. That the Board hereby approves Addendum 8 to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement with Salt Lake City in substantially the same form as attached as 
Exhibit A. 
 

2. That the Executive Director is authorized to execute Addendum 8 in substantially 
the same forms as attached as Exhibit A. 

 

3. That the Board hereby ratifies any and all actions previously taken by the 
Authority’s management, staff, and counsel to prepare Addendum 8. 
 

4. That the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.  
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of September 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
___________________ 
Legal Counsel 
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EXHIBIT A 
(Addendum 8 of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement) 
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Docusign Envelope ID: 1A5F63D0-E9C0-47D0-8FD2-AFF8A4E04FDA 
JDTA Contract# 19-03003-8 

EXHIBIT 3 
Addendum No. 8 

ADDENDUM NO. 8 

TO SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION AND UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

TRANSIT MASTER PLAN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

(2024-2025 FTN Routes) 

This Addendum No. 8 ("Addendum") to that certain Salt Lake City Corporation and Utah 
Transit Authority Transit Master Plan Implementation lnterlocal Agreement ("ILA") is made as 
of the Effective Date, by and between Utah Transit Authority, a public transit district organized 
under the laws of the State of Utah ("UTA"), and Salt Lake City Corporation, a Utah municipal 
corporation ("City"). UTA and City are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Parties" and each 
may be referred to individually as "Party," all as governed by the context in which such words are 
used. 

RECITALS 

A. On the 6th day of March, 2019, the Parties entered into the ILA, whereby the parties
agreed to participate jointly in planning and funding for public transportation improvements in and 
around Salt Lake City; and 

B. Pursuant to the terms of the ILA, the Parties desire to specifically identify certain
components of the Salt Lake City Transit Master Plan to be governed by this Addendum. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Pursuant to Section 3 of the ILA, the City, in cooperation with UTA, has identified
the frequent transit network routes for 2024-2025 ("FTN Routes"), to be provided by UTA and 
sponsored by the City for a one-year period from the August 2024 change day until the next 
succeeding August change day. 

2. The description of those 2024-2025 FTN Routes is set forth in Attachment A
hereto. 

3. The description of the 2024-2025 Baseline Services is set forth in Attachment B
hereto. 

4. The calculation of the Total Annual Cost for City-sponsored 2024-2025 FTN
Routes is set forth in Attachment F hereto. 

5. The final routing and implementation of the FTN Routes shall be determined in
accordance with all applicable laws, regulations, and policies regarding transit service planning 
(including, without limitation, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act) and operational considerations 
shall be addressed in consultation with the City. 

6. Invoicing for implementation of the FTN Routes will be according to Section 7 of
the ILA. 

7. This Addendum may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures were upon the same instrument. 

8. This Addendum is limited to the terms expressly provided herein and except as set
forth herein, the ILA shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its te1ms. If there 
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ATTACMENTB 

2024.-2025 Baseline Services 

For This Addendum No. 8 
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2022 Annual Agency Profile - Utah Transit Authority (NTD ID 80001)
2022 Funding Breakdown

Summary of Operating Expenses (OE)
Sources of Operating Funds 

Expended

Labor $251,059,168 59.6%

Directly Generated
Federal Government

Local Government
State Government

$46,458,144
$208,054,252
$257,464,221

$0

Materials and Supplies $112,751,659 26.8%
Total Operating Funds 

Expended
$511,976,617

Purchased Transportation $11,036,622 2.6%

Other Operating Expenses $46,239,150 11.0% Sources of Capital Funds 
Expended

Total Operating Expenses $421,086,599 100.0% Directly Generated
Federal Government

Local Government
State Government

$0
$57,581,756
$32,043,070
$2,358,661

Reconciling OE Cash Expenditures $90,890,018 Total Capital Funds Expended $91,983,487

Operating Expense Detail Uses of Capital

Mode
Operating 
Expenses

Fare 
Revenues Revenue Vehicles

Systems and 
Guideway

Facilities and 
Stations Other

Commuter Rail
Light Rail
Bus
Vanpool
Commuter Bus
Demand Response

$64,403,715
$97,480,334

$195,376,975
$20,499,485
$12,060,444
$31,265,646

$4,015,438
$10,631,656
$14,760,137
$3,042,346

$637,324
$436,810

$7,485
$219,920

$25,526,375
$2,563,498

$0
$1,299,161

$14,714,316
$3,446,017

$11,466,325
$0
$0

$249,430

$1,749,340
$916,236

$29,482,300
$0
$0
$0

$68,617
$102,925
$137,234

$0
$0

$34,308

Total $421,086,599 $33,523,711 $29,616,439 $29,876,088 $32,147,876 $343,084

2022 Asset Management
Transit Asset Management (TAM) Tier Tier I (Rail) TAM Sponsor NTD ID

Metrics

Performance Measure - Asset - 2023 Target (% not in State of Good Repair) Mode

Vehicles 
Operated in 
Max. Service

Vehicles 
Available for 
Max. Service

%Spare 
Vehicles

Avg. Fleet 
Age (yrs)

Equipment - Automobiles - 94%; Equipment - Steel Wheel Vehicles - 14%; 
Equipment - Trucks and other Rubber Tire Vehicles - 30%; Facility - Administrative 
 / Maintenance Facilities - 3%; Facility - Passenger / Parking Facilities - 2%; 
Infrastructure - CR - Commuter Rail - 2%; Infrastructure - LR - Light Rail - 3%; 
Rolling Stock - AB - Articulated Bus - 0%; Rolling Stock - BR - Over-the-road Bus - 
24%; Rolling Stock - BU - Bus - 7%; Rolling Stock - CU - Cutaway - 0%; Rolling 
Stock - LR - Light Rail Vehicle - 0%; Rolling Stock - MV - Minivan - 13%; Rolling 
Stock - RL - Commuter Rail Locomotive - 0%; Rolling Stock - RP - Commuter Rail 
Passenger Coach - 0%; Rolling Stock - VN - Van - 13%

Commuter Rail
Light Rail

Bus
Vanpool

Commuter Bus
Demand Response

45
81

307
425

66
139

69
114
452
491

99
187

50.0%
53.3%
34.5%
40.7%
47.2%
15.5%

21.0
15.4
8.3
6.1

11.8
3.5

p. 2 of 2
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Attachment E
Paratransit Costs
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Attachment F 
Cost Worksheet for the Total Annual Cost for City-Sponsored 2024-2025 FTN Routes
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